

No. 20-15014

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ASSOCIATION FOR ACCESSIBLE MEDICINES,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity
as Attorney General of the State of California,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California,
No. 2:19-cv-02281-TLN-DB

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
AND CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

MATTHEW L. CANTOR
Counsel of Record
CONSTANTINE CANNON LLP
335 Madison Ave.
New York, New York 10017
(212) 350-2700
mcantor@constantinecannon.com

ARI M. YAMPOLSKY
CONSTANTINE CANNON LLP
150 California Street, Suite 1600
San Francisco, California 94111
(415) 639-4001
ayampolsky@constantinecannon.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1

INTRODUCTION2

ARGUMENT3

 I. Pay-for delay deals hinder the ability of physicians to provide
 quality patient care.3

 A. Pharmaceutical manufacturers have used “pay-for-delay”
 settlements to increase drug prices.3

 B. Pay-for-delay deals often interfere with the ability of
 physicians to provide access to care in accordance with
 their ethical obligations.....7

 C. Assembly Bill 824 ensures more effective, cost-
 competitive treatment of patients.....8

 II. Assembly Bill 824 is a legally valid mechanism that protects
 the ability of physicians to provide quality patient care and does
 not offend due process.....10

 A. California’s antitrust laws are an appropriate vehicle to
 protect health care consumers, payers, and providers
 from the anticompetitive effects of abusive pay-for-delay
 deals.....10

 B. Pay-for-delay deals may be anticompetitive because they
 substantially raise prices on health care consumers and
 payers.14

 C. Pay-for-delay deals may be anticompetitive because they
 result in lower quality care and patient harm.....16

 D. Pay-for-delay deals may be anticompetitive because they
 harm the ability of physicians to provide quality care to
 patients consistent with their ethical obligations.18

CONCLUSION.....20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cel-Tech Communications, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Telephone Company,
20 Cal. 4th 163 (1999).....11

Cianci v. Super. Ct.,
40 Cal. 3d 903 (1985)..... 10, 12

Comedy Club, Inc. v. Improv W. Assocs.,
553 F.3d 1277 (9th Cir. 2009).....11

CVS Pharmacy Inc. v. Pfizer Inc., et al.,
No. 18-cv-12437 (D.N.J. Aug. 3, 2018).....16

FTC v. Cephalon, Inc.,
No. 08-cv-2141 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 13, 2008).....15

In re Cipro Cases I & II,
61 Cal. 4th 116 (2015)..... 8, 9, 13

In re Cipro Cases I & II,
No. S198616, 2012 WL 503757 (Cal. Jan. 13, 2012).....15

In re Cipro Cases I & II, Karyn McGaughey, et al., v. Bayer Corporation, et al.,
No. D056361, 2010 WL 3232362 (Cal. Ct. App. July 1, 2010)14

In re Ciprofloxacin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litigation,
544 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....14

New York Medscan LLC v. New York Univ. Sch. of Med.,
430 F. Supp. 2d 140 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....11

New York v. Actavis PLC,
787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015).....12

New York v. Actavis, PLC,
No. 14-cv-7473, 2014 WL 7015198 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2014)12

Palmyra Park Hosp., Inc. v. Phoebe Putney Mem’l Hosp.,
604 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2010).....11

Statutes

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 1720011
 Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1340029, 10

Other Authorities

AARP Public Policy Institute, *Rx Price Watch Report: Trends in Retail Prices of Prescription Drugs Widely Used by Older Americans: 2017 Year-End Update*, Sept. 20195
 AMA Code of Medical Ethics Opinion 11.1.2, *Physician Stewardship of Health Care Resources*..... 7, 8, 19
 AMA Principles of Medical Ethics.....8, 19
 Association for Accessible Medicines, *The Case for Competition, 2019 Generic Drug & Biosimilars Access & Savings in the U.S. Report*, May 20195
 Brendan Pierson, *U.S. court upholds AstraZeneca, Ranbaxy win in Nexium antitrust trial*, REUTERS, Nov. 21, 201615
 Cal. Dep’t of Managed Health Care, “Prescription Drug Cost Transparency Report, Measurement Year 2018,” Jan. 10, 20204, 5
 California Health Care Foundation, “California Personal Health Care Spending | A supplement to CHCF’s Health Care Costs 101” (2017 ed.), Sept. 20174
 Center for Medicare and Medicaid Services, “CMS Office of the Actuary releases 2017-2026 Projections of National Health Expenditures,” Feb. 14, 2018.....4
 Consumer Reports, *Sluggish Economy Forces Americans to Cut Corners to Pay for Medications: Those without Prescription Drug Coverage Nearing Crisis Point*, Sept. 201217
 Federal Trade Commission, “Agreements Filed with the Federal Trade Commission under the Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act of 2003: Overview of Agreements Filed in FY 2016, A Report by the Bureau of Competition”.....9

Federal Trade Commission, *Pay-for-Delay: How Drug Company Pay-Offs Cost Consumers Billions*, Jan. 20107, 14

John George, *Hurdles Ahead for Cephalon*, PHILADELPHIA BUSINESS JOURNAL, March 17, 2006.....15

Letter from John E. Dicken, Dir., Health Care, U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office to Sen. Orrin G. Hatch, Committee on Finance, Jan. 31, 20125

Linda L. Barrett, AARP Knowledge Management, *Prescription Drug Use Among Midlife and Older Americans*, Jan. 200517

Micah Hartman, et al., *National Health Care Spending in 2016: Spending and Enrollment Growth Slow After Initial Coverage Expansions*, HEALTH AFFAIRS, Jan. 2018.....3

Prepared Statement of the Federal Trade Commission before the Committee on the Judiciary of the United States Senate, *Anticompetitive Patent Settlements in the Pharmaceutical Industry: The Benefits of a Legislative Solution*, Jan. 17, 20075

R. McCarthy, *The price you pay for the drug not taken*, BUS. HEALTH., Oct. 199818

Statement for the Record, American Medical Association before the Subcomm. on Commerce, Trade, and Consumer Protection for the House Committee on Energy and Commerce, *Impact of “Pay-for-Delay” Settlements On Patient Access to Affordable Generics and Overall Health Care System Costs*, April 13, 2009.....18

Statement of Antitrust Enforcement Policy Regarding Accountable Care Organizations Participating in the Medicare Shared Savings Program, 76 Fed. Reg. 67026 (Oct. 28, 2011)12

United States Department of Justice and Federal Trade Commission, *Statements of antitrust enforcement policy in health care*, Aug. 1996.....12

United States Public Interest Research Group, *Top Twenty Pay-For-Delay Drugs: How Drug Industry Payoffs Delay Generics, Inflate Prices and Hurt Consumers*, July 11, 2013..... 6, 15, 16

William H. Shrank, et al., *The epidemiology of prescriptions abandoned at the pharmacy*, ANNALS OF INTERNAL MEDICINE, Nov. 16, 2010 17, 18
